## BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 63

An ordinance to withdraw from the Manchester Community Joint Planning Commission.

Public Act 226 of 2003, as amended (MCL 125.131, et seq.), Bridgewater Township entered into an agreement (the Joint Planning Commission Agreement) together with Freedom Township, Manchester Township, and the Village of Manchester to form the Manchester Community Joint Planning Commission.

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Joint Planning Commission Agreement, any member wishing to withdraw from the agreement may do so but must first adopt an ordinance authorizing withdrawal.

Bridgewater Township desires to withdraw from the agreement and therefor:

# **BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDAINS:**

# Section 1. WITHDRAWAL FROM MANCHESTER COMMUNITY JOINT PLANNING COMMISSION.

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Joint Commission Agreement, Bridgewater Township withdraws from the Manchester Community Joint Planning Commission.

# Section 2. PAYMENT OF OBLIGATIONS.

The Township Board is authorized to pay all obligations owed by the Township to the Joint Planning Commission as required by Section 8 of the Joint Commission Agreement.

# Section 3. SEVERABILITY.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph or part of this Ordinance shall for any reason be finally adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment is rendered.

# Section 4. REVOCATION OF AUTHORITY.

Any authority ceded to the Manchester Community Joint Planning Commission by virtue of the Joint Planning Commission Agreement is revoked and all authority granted to the Township by virtue of the Planning Enabling Act, Public Act 33 of 2008 (MCL 123.39801 *et seq.*) shall be vested in the Bridgewater Township Planning Commission.

## Section 5. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances of Bridgewater Township inconsistent herewith, including without limitation Ordinance 62, are hereby repealed so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

## Section 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication following its publication.

YEAS: Faust, Fromhart, Mull, Oliver NAYS: Riley ABSENT: None

#### Ordinance Declared Adopted on March 3, 2011.

Jolea Mull, Supervisor Township of Bridgewater

# CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION AND PUBLICATION

Laurie Fromhart, the duly elected Clerk of the Township of Bridgewater certifies that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of the ordinance enacted by the Township Board of the Township of Bridgewater on March 3, 2011and published in the Manchester Enterprise, a newspaper, circulated in the Township of Bridgewater on \_\_\_\_\_, 2011.

Laurie Fromhart, Clerk Township of Bridgewater